on a three (3) platoon system will ordinarily be scheduled on a twenty-one (21) consecutive day 
work period and would then be compensated at the rate of one-half (1/2) time in addition to the 
straight·time rate already paid for actual hours worked in excess of one hundred fifty-nine (159) 
hours through one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours in a work period, and at the rate of one and 
one-half (1 1/2) times the member's hourly rate for actual hours worked in excess of one 
hundred sixty-eight (168) hours in a work period. For the purpose of calculating overtime 
compensation, such compensation shall be based upon hours worked, except that hours spent 
on approved and paid vacation leave, approved and paid personal time off, and, subject to the

[...]

upon to receive temporary military training or active duty shall, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code 
Section 5923.05, be entitled to a temporary leave of absence with pay not to exceed thirty-one 
(31) calendar days during any one (1) calendar year; provided, however, that the maximum 
amount of paid military leave shall not exceed one hundred seventy six (176) hours in any one 
(1) calendar year; and further provided that such member provides the Fire Chief with written 
verification of the dates of departure and return at least sixty (60) days prior to such departure 
or, in the event sixty (60) days notice cannot be given, seventy-two (72) hours after the member

[...]

revised so as to reflect the changed work hours to which the member has been assigned. To 
further illustrate, a member working an average fifty-six (56) hour work week who is reassigned 
to a forty (40) hour work week would, on an annual basis, be entitled to forty (40), eighty (80), 
one hundred twenty (120), one hundred thirty-six (136), one hundred fifty-two (152) or one 
hundred sixty-eight (168) hours of vacation time (depending upon years of completed service), 
and one hundred four (104) hours of sick leave time. Furthermore, such member's hourly rate 

of pay for overtime and other applicable purposes would be based upon the member's full-time 
employment of 2,080 hours of work per year. 

Section 2. Leap Day. Unless otherwise directed by the Fire Chief, Leap Day shall be